

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 90,231

LEO ALEXANDER JONES,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

ROBERT BUTTERWORTH, ET AL.

Respondent/Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DWAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER/APPELLANT

**MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Florida Bar No. 0754773
Litigation Director**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REPRESENTATIVE
Post Office Drawer 5498
Tallahassee, FL 32314-5498
(904) 487-4376**

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER/APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE	1
ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT I	
THE HEARING CONDUCTED BY THE LOWER COURT DID NOT CONFORM TO THIS COURT'S DIRECTIVE TO ASSESS THE "PRESENT CONDITION" OF FLORIDA'S ELECTRIC CHAIR	15
ARGUMENT II	
THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING WAS NOT FULL AND FAIR	24
A. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING PETITIONER ACCESS TO NECESSARY EVIDENCE	25
1. <u>Denial Of Access To Tangible Evidence Indicating That The Recommendations Of Dr. Morse And Mr. Wiechert Had Been Implemented</u>	25
2. <u>Denial Of Access To The Electrocution Equipment And Of Notice Regarding When The Equipment Would Be Tested</u>	25

3.	<u>Denial Of Records Regarding The Medina Execution And Other Public Records</u>	27
B.	DENIAL OF OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT EXPERTTESTIMONY	33
1.	<u>Judge Soud Wrongly Ruled That Petitioner’s Experts Were Collectively Irrelevant To The Issues In The Case</u>	36
2.	<u>Judge Soud Wrongly Ruled That Petitioner’s Experts Were Individually Irrelevant To The Issues In The Case</u>	44
3.	<u>Judge Soud Wronalv Prohibited Petitioner’s Experts From Testifying Because Of Their Alleged Stance Against Capital Punishment</u>	48
4.	<u>Judge Soud Wrongly Barred The Testimony Of Petitioner’s Experts Because They Were Not Under Subpoena.,</u>	49
5.	<u>Judge Soud Wrongly Ruled That, Even If Petitioner’s Experts Were To Testify, When Considered Together. They Could Not Carry The Petitioner’s Burden Of Proof</u>	50
C.	ERRONEOUS RULINGS PRECLUDING TESTIMONY OF PETITIONER’S WITNESSES AND ALLOWING IMPROPER TESTIMONY BY THE STATE’S WITNESSES	52
1.	<u>Judge Soud Wrongly Prohibited Doug Martin, A News Reporter, And Other Reporters From Testifying</u>	52

2.	<u>Judge Soud Wrongly Ruled That The Testimony Of Various Florida Elected And Appointed Officials Was Not Relevant To The Issue Of Whether Judicial Execution In Florida's Electric Chair In Its Present Condition Constitutes Cruel Or Unusual Punishment</u>	157
3.	<u>Judge Soud Wrongly Allowed The Respondents' Experts To Testify Regarding Matters Outside Their Area Of Expertise</u>	62
4.	<u>Judge Soud Wrongly Converted One Of Petitioner's Fact Witnesses Into An Expert And Allowed The Witness To Testify About Matters Upon Which He Was Not Qualified</u>	63
5.	<u>Judge Soud Wrongly Refused To Admit The 1990 Testimony Of A Department Of Corrections Official</u>	64
6.	<u>Judge Soud Wrongly Directed Presentation Of The State's Case And Thus Became An Advocate</u>	66
7.	<u>Judge Soud Wrongly Denied A Continuance To Allow Mr. Jones' Counsel To Prepare For Cross- Examination Of The State's Experts</u>	68
D.	<u>FAILURE TO "REASONABLY CONDUCT" THE HEARING</u>	71

ARGUMENT III

THE CIRCUIT COURT VIOLATED MR. JONES' DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR HEARING WHEN IT EXCLUDED RELEVANT EXPERT TESTIMONY AND PREVENTED HIM FROM PRESENTING EVIDENCE RELEVANT TO THE COURT'S CONCLUSIONS. MR. JONES WAS DENIED AN ADVERSARIAL TESTING AND, AS A RESULT, THE CIRCUIT COURT ORDER WAS BASED SOLELY ON THE RESPONDENTS' EVIDENCE 74

A. THE CIRCUIT COURT'S CONCLUSIONS ABOUT THE PAINLESSNESS OF DEATH IN FLORIDA'S ELECTRIC CHAIR ARE BASED SOLELY ON THE RESPONDENTS' EVIDENCE BECAUSE JUDGE SOUD PREVENTED MR. JONES FROM PRESENTING EVIDENCE ON THIS ISSUE IN VIOLATION OF HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS 76

1. Mr. Jones was denied due process when his experts were not permitted to testify about the pain inflicted by judicial electrocution in his case in chief. to assist counsel in cross-examination of the Respondents' witnesses, and to present rebuttal evidence 77

a. Mr. Jones was denied his right to due process when he was prevented from presenting relevant expert testimony in his case in chief 77

b. Mr. Jones' expert witnesses were necessary to provide him an adequate opportunity to cross-examine the Respondents' experts 80

c.	Mr. Jones' experts were essential to his rebuttal of the Respondents' evidence. The exclusion of their testimony violated his due process rights	81
2.	<u>Judge Soud's order relies solely on the Respondents' evidence in violation of Mr. Jones' due process rights</u>	86
3.	<u>The Respondents' evidence is unreliable because the witnesses offered opinion testimony beyond their areas of expertise and because contradictions within their testimony undermine the reliability of their conclusions</u>	88
B.	JUDGE SOUD'S FINDING THAT THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH HAS CORRECTED ANY PROBLEMS WITH FLORIDA'S ELECTRIC CHAIR IS BASED ONLY ON THE RESPONDENTS' EVIDENCE. MR. JONES WAS PRECLUDED FROM PRESENTING RELEVANT EVIDENCE ON THIS ISSUE IN VIOLATION OF HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	92
C.	MR. JONES' DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED WHEN THE CIRCUIT COURT CONCLUDED THAT ELECTROCUTION IN FLORIDA'S ELECTRIC CHAIR IS NOT UNUSUAL WITHOUT HEARING ANY EVIDENCE OFFERED BY MR. JONES REGARDING THE UNUSUALNESS INQUIRY	103

ARGUMENT IV

**JUDGE SOUD IS INCAPABLE OF CONDUCTING .. FULL
AND FAIR HEARING ON THE ISSUE OF THE
CONSTITUTIONALITY OF ELECTROCUTION IN
FLORIDA’S ELECTRIC CHAIR. ACCORDINGLY, THIS
COURT SHOULD APPOINT A SPECIAL MASTER TO
RECEIVE EVIDENCE 106**

CONCLUSION 112

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 494 (1994)	104
<u>Branzburg v. Hayes</u> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	54
<u>Buenoano v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1990)	92
<u>CBS. Inc, v. Jackson</u> , 578 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1991)	53, 55
<u>Cherry Lake Farms v. Love</u> , 176 So. 486 (1936)	103
<u>Coker v. Georgia</u> , 433 U.S. 584 (1077)	38, 104
<u>Dudley v. Harrison, McCredy & Co.</u> , 173 So. 820 (Fla. 1937)	38
<u>Eddinas v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	38
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> , 458 U.S. 782 (1981)	104, 105
<u>Farmer v. Brennan</u> , 511 U.S. 825 114 S. Ct. 1970 (1994)	44, 58
<u>Fierro v. Gomez</u> , 856 F.Supp. 1387 (N.D. Cal. 1994)	104
<u>Gold Coast Publications v. State</u> , 669 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	56
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	38, 76

<u>Hamblen v. Dugger</u> , 748 F.Supp. 1498 (M.D. Fla. 1990)	79
<u>Helling v. McKinney</u> , 113 S. Ct. 2475 (1993)	58
<u>Johnson (Marvin) v. Singletary</u> , 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994)	37, 40, 74
<u>Jones v. Butterworth. et al.</u> , No. 81-4953-CF Supreme Court No. 90,231 (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct. Apr. 11, 1997)	3
<u>Jones v. Butterworth</u> , No 90,231 (Fla. Apr. 10, 1997)	103
<u>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</u> , 329 U.S. 459 67 S. Ct. 374 (1947)	76, 79
<u>Malloy v. South Carolina</u> , 237 U.S. 180 (1914)	105
<u>McCleskey v. Kemp</u> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	104
<u>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Morejon</u> , 561 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1990)	54
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 1984)	38
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 337 So. 2d 951 (Fla. 1976)	54
<u>Murray v. State</u> , So.2d No. 83,556 (Fla. April 17, 1997)	62
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	104, 106

<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	62
<u>Saudi Arabian Airlines. Corp. v. Dunn,</u> 438 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	66
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 319 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 1975)	33
<u>Squires v. Dugger,</u> 794 F. Supp. 1568 (M.D. Fla. 1992)	79
<u>Stanford v. Kentucky,</u> 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	104, 106
<u>Stano v. Singletary,</u> No. 90,230 (Fla. Apr. 23, 1997)	111
<u>State v. Lewis,</u> 656 So. 2d 1248 (1994)	74
<u>Tampa Television. Inc. v. Norman,</u> 647 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	56
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	103
<u>Tribune Co. v. Huffstetler,</u> 489 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 1986)	54
<u>Trop v. Dulles,</u> 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	38
<u>Wardius v. Oregon,</u> 412 U.S. 470 93 S. Ct. 2208 37 L.Ed.2d 82 (1973)	33
<u>Williams v. Florida,</u> 399 U.S. 78 90 S. Ct. 1893 26 L.Ed.2d 446 (1970)	33

Wilson v. Seiter,
501 U.S. 294 (1991) 59
